

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

K. ERIC MARTIN and RENÉ PÉREZ,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WILLIAM EVANS, in his Official Capacity as  
Police Commissioner for the City of Boston,  
and DANIEL F. CONLEY, in his Official  
Capacity as District Attorney for Suffolk  
County,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-11362-PBS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT EVANS'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Monell Liability is Warranted Because the BPD Has Consciously Chosen to Enforce Section 99 Against People Who Secretly Record Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public. .... 4

    A. Where a Municipality is Not Mandated to Enforce a particular Statute, its Decision to Educate and Authorize its Officer to do so Under Specific Circumstances Constitutes a “Conscious Choice” That Triggers *Monell* Liability..... 4

    B. The BPD Has a Policy to educate and Authorize Officers to Enforce Section 99 Against the Secret Recording of Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public. 5

        1. The BPD’s Section 99 Training is Not a Part of a General Policy to Enforce Criminal Laws. .... 6

        2. Section 99 Training Does Not Protect Civilian First Amendment Rights. .... 7

        3. Policy Arguments Support *Monell* Liability Here. .... 9

    C. The BPD’s Policy Has Caused Plaintiffs’ Injury. .... 9

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because Their Fear of Arrest and Prosecution Under Section 99 for Secretly Recording Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public is a Concrete and Particularized Injury Caused By the BPD..... 10

    A. The Undisputed Record Shows an Actual, Concrete, and Particularized Injury. .... 10

    B. The undisputed Record Demonstrates Causation and Redressability. .... 13

III. As Applied to the Secret Recording of Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public, Section 99 Violates the First Amendment Because it is Not Narrowly Tailored to a Significant Government Interest, and it Does Not Preserve Adequate Alternatives. .... 14

    A. Evans Must Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny. .... 15

    B. Evans Has Not Satisfied His Burdens Under Intermediate Scrutiny. .... 16

        1. Evans Has Not Demonstrated a Significant Government Interest. .... 16

        2. Evans Has Not Demonstrated That Section 99’s Prohibition Against Secretly Recording Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public is Narrowly Tailored to Any Significant Government Interest. .... 19

3. Evans has not identified adequate alternatives to the secret recording of Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....	11
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	10
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes and Servs. Inc. v. Llean</i> , 154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Boston Police Patrolman’s Association v. City of Boston</i> , No. 16-cv-02670 (Super. Ct. Suffolk County Sept. 6, 2016).....	3
<i>Boston Taxi Owners Ass’n v. City of Boston</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	5
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 Mass. 594 (2001) (Marshall, C.J., dissenting) .....	18, 19
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Drivers v. City of Cambridge</i> , No. 16-11357, 2017 WL 373491 (D. Mass. Jan. 25, 2017).....	5
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Hopping Brook Tr.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 256 (D. Mass. 1996) .....	3
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	8, 9

*Glik v. Cunniffe*,  
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... passim

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker*,  
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....11

*Jean v. Massachusetts State Police*,  
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....18

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....15, 16

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....14

*Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir 2003).....10, 11

*Martin v. Evans*,  
241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017)..... passim

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....19

*Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....20

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... passim

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....13, 14

*Owen v. City of Independence*,  
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....9

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....4

*Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley*,  
1:16-cv-10462 (D. Mass), ECF No. 48.....16

*Project Veritas Action Fund. v. Conley*,  
244 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D. Mass. 2017).....15, 16, 17, 18

*Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse*,  
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....11

*Rideout v. Gardner*,  
838 F.3d 65 Cir. 2016 .....17

*Showtime Entm’t, LLC v. Town of Mendon*,  
769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....15, 16

*South Boston Allied War Veterans Council v. City of Boston*,  
875 F. Supp. 891 (D. Mass. 1995) .....17

*Surplus Store & Exch. Inc. v. City of Delphi*,  
928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991) .....4, 5

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....10

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam).....3

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....15

*Vives v. City of New York*,  
524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008).....1, 4, 9

*Yeo v. Town of Lexington*,  
131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997), Evans Mem. 6-7 .....5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4

G.L. c. 272 § 99 .....19

M.G.L. ch. 272 § 99 .....1, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....3

Local Rule 56.1 .....3
